It includes Rs. 304,636 (2024: Rs. 304,636) payable to chief executive of company.

Advance received from customer is recognized as revenue when the performance obligation in accordance with the policy is satisfied. Revenue for an amount of Rs. 4,548,884 (2024: 12,663,502) has

been recognized in current year in respect of advances from customer at the beginning of period.

The Company has filed petition W.P.No. 42168 of 2020. Through this petition the arrears of GIDC in gas bill has been challenged. Presently the recovery of arrears of GIDC has been stayed by the

Lahore High Court, Lahore. It is anticipated that this case would be decided in favor of Redco Textiles Limited, However, the time frame for decision of the Court cannot be prejudged for the said

case.

The calculation of defined benefit obligation is sensitive to assumptions given above. The below information summarizes how the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period would

have increased  / (decreased) as a result of change in respective assumption by 100 basis point.

Increase in

assumption

Decrease in

assumption

Deferred tax liabilities / (assets) arising due to taxable /(deductible) temporary differences are as follows:

46

21.1

22 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS FROM DIRECTORS AND OTHERS 2025 2024

Unsecured - from directors and sponsors Note Rupees Rupees

   Sponsor

   Saif-ur-Rehman Khan 22.1   1,445,640,704   1,588,598,670

   Mrs. Taufiqa Amanullah Khan 22.1   3,600,000   3,600,000

   Chief Executive

   Mrs. Sarah Muhammad Saya 22.2   66,074,470   66,074,470

   Directors

   Ahsan-ur- Rehman Khan 22.2   3,525,031   3,525,031

1,518,840,205 1,661,798,171

   Directors loan transferred to Equity 22.2 (69,599,501) (69,599,501)

   Closing Balance 1,449,240,704 1,592,198,670

22.1

22.2

23 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

23.1 CONTINGENCIES

23.1.1

23.1.2

23.1.3

23.1.4

23.1.5

23.2 COMMITMENTS

2025 2024

24 SALES Note Rupees Rupees

Local

- Yarn - -

- Fabric 2,133,528,837 1,822,646,889

2,133,528,837 1,822,646,889

   Waste sale 9,892,534 8,260,578

2,143,421,371 1,830,907,467

Sales tax (338,829,755) (358,207,190)

   Commission (4,096,184) (2,528,183)

1,800,495,432 1,470,172,094

2025 2024

Note Rupees Rupees

25 COST OF SALES

   Raw material consumed 25.1 228,083,377 11,743,893

   Packing material consumed 25.2 9,502,623 8,267,687

   Stores and spare parts and loose tools consumed 25.3 140,683,461 97,297,061

   Fuel and power 644,559,692 678,760,613

   Salaries, wages and other benefits 25.4 411,922,962 307,827,227

   Repairs and maintenance 2,004,459 2,307,068

   Insurance 3,443,719 1,793,762

   Rent rate and taxes 347,581 289,970

   Entertainment 1,563,006 1,148,066

   Printing and stationery 1,166,313 627,239

   Travelling and Conveyance 996,166 1,108,656

   Telephone and postage 486,750 630,478

   Depreciation 5.2 97,687,386 75,753,338

   Other expenses 1,080,858 4,053,336

1,543,528,353 1,191,608,394

   Work in process:

   Opening 3,987,125 2,811,081

   Closing (4,129,123) (3,987,125)

(141,998) (1,176,044)

   Cost of goods manufactured 1,543,386,355 1,190,432,350

   Finished goods:

   Opening 50,579,030 177,528,488

Purchases during the year - 47,329,466

   Closing (52,622,547) (50,579,030)

(2,043,517) 174,278,924

1,541,342,838 1,364,711,274

The company has filed a writ petition (W.P. No. 3970/2023) challenging an SECP investigation order from March 24, 2021, and a show cause notice from December 17, 2019, under Section 257 of the

Companies Act, 2017. The Islamabad High Court issued notices and granted status quo orders in favor of the company on December 14 and December 22, 2023. The case was last listed for hearing on

15 September 2025, and was adjourned for allocation before an appropriate bench. As of the date of this report, no further hearing date has been announced.

For Tax Year 2023, an assessment of Rs. 8.898 million was annulled by CIR (A-V) vide order dated 4 December 2024, and proceedings under sections 124/129/161 are currently pending with DCIR. For